

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**SHANDS TEACHING HOSPITAL
AND CLINICS, INC.,**

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

**CASE NO. SC09-2069
1st DCA Case No.: 1D08-1198**

v.

**MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY
OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**SHANDS TEACHING HOSPITAL AND CLINICS, INC.'S
REPLY BRIEF
AND CROSS-APPEAL ANSWER BRIEF**

**WALTERS LEVINE
KLINGENSMITH & THOMISON, P.A.
1819 Main Street, Suite 1110
Sarasota, FL 34236
Telephone: (941) 364-8787
Facsimile: (941) 361-3023
Florida Bar No. 093282**

**Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Joel W. Walters
Thomas C. Valentine
Elinor E. Baxter**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

SHANDS’ REPLY BRIEF

ARGUMENT1

I. THE ALACHUA COUNTY HOSPITAL LIEN LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III, SECTION 11(a)(9)1

A. Mercury’s Claim is Strictly a Facial Challenge.....1

B. The ACHLL is a Statutory Lien.....4

C. Constitutional History Does Not Support Mercury’s Argument6

D. The ACHLL Is Based On The Lack Of A Private Contract.....6

E. The ACHLL Is Not A “Lien”7

F. Article III, Section 11(a)(9) Does Not Apply to “Quasi-Contracts”8

II. THE ALACHUA COUNTY HOSPITAL LIEN ORDINANCE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....10

III. LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE GRANTED11

IV. A REDUCTION OF DAMAGES IS NOT APPROPRIATE.....13

V. REPLY CONCLUSION13

SHANDS’ ANSWER TO CROSS-APPEAL

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT18

 I. THE ACHLL DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III, §
 11(a)(12) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....18

 A. Mercury’s Claim Is Strictly a Facial Challenge18

 B. The ACHLL Is Reasonably Designed To Protect The
 Public Welfare And Is Not An Unconstitutional Grant of
 a Privilege19

 C. Section 11(a)(12) Does Not Apply to Quasi-Public
 Corporations.....22

 D. Non-Profit Hospitals are Not Private Corporations under
 § 11(a)(12)25

 II. THE ACHLL DOES NOT VIOLATE MERCURY’S
 SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS28

 A. The ACHLL Does Not Lack A Rational Basis28

 B. The ACHLL Is Not Void For Vagueness30

 III. MERCURY IS NOT ENTITLED TO ITS ATTORNEYS’
 FEES32

 IV. THERE IS NO INJUSTICE IN ALLOWING A HOSPITAL
 TO RECOVER ITS REASONABLE COST OF TREATMENT.....32

 V. SHANDS WAS ENTITLED TO PREVAILING PARTY
 ATTORNEY FEES35

 A. Mercury Has Failed To Provide Appropriate Evidence
 for Review.....35

B.	Shands Is Entitled To Its Attorneys’ Fees	36
C.	The Cases Cited By Mercury Are Distinguishable.....	38
D.	Shands’ Prevailing Party Attorney Fee Award Should Not Be Reduced	40
VI.	MERCURY IS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOVER ATTORNEY’S FEES	41
A.	The Offer Of Settlement Was Inadequate To Give Rise To An Entitlement To An Attorneys’ Fee Award	41
B.	This Court Should Remand the Matter to the Circuit Court As To An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees	44
i.	Mercury’s Offer of Settlement Was Not Made In Good Faith or Should Otherwise Be Denied	45
ii.	Mercury’s Offer of Settlement Is Ambiguous.....	48
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<u>1 Nation Technology Corp., v. A1 Teletronics, Inc.,</u> 924 So.2d 3 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	49
<u>Airflo A/C & Heating, Inc. v. Pagan,</u> 929 So.2d 739 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	40
<u>Allydonn Realty Corp. v. Holyoke Hous. Auth.,</u> 23 N.E. 2d 665 (Mass. 1939).....	21
<u>Alternative Dev. Inc. v. St. Lucie Club & Apt. Homes Condo. Ass'n,</u> 608 So.2d 822 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	36
<u>Am. Dog Owners Ass'n., Inc. v. Dade County,</u> 728 F. Supp. 1533 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....	31
<u>Anders v. Nicholson,</u> 150 So. 639 (Fla. 1933)	8, 9
<u>Anthony v. Veatch,</u> 220 P.2d 493 (Or. 1950)	20
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank,</u> 377 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	36
<u>Attorney's Title Ins. Fund, Inc. v. Gorka,</u> 989 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	46
<u>Barnard Motors v. City of Portland,</u> 215 P.2d 667 (Or. 1950)	21
<u>Barnes v. City of New Haven,</u> 98 A.2d 523 (Conn. 1953)	20
<u>Bd. of Comm'rs of Everglades Drainage Dist. v. Forbes Pioneer Boat Line,</u> 86 So. 199 (Fla. 1920)	8

<u>Bd. of Trustees of Clark Mem'l Hosp. v. Collins,</u> 665 N.E.2d 952 (Ind.App. 1996).....	8
<u>Boxer Max Corp. v. Cane A. Sucre, Inc.,</u> 905 So.2d 916 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	38, 39
<u>Cano v. Hyundai Motors Am., Inc.,</u> 8 So.3d 408 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	50
<u>Carey - All Transp., Inc. v. Newby,</u> 989 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	57
<u>Carnes v. Fender,</u> 936 So.2d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	50
<u>Cash Inn of Dade, Inc. v. Metro. Dade County.,</u> 938 F.2d 1239 (11th Cir. 1991).....	28
<u>Cashatt v. State,</u> 873 So.2d 430 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004).....	3
<u>Cavalier Vending Corp. v. State Bd. of Pharmacy,</u> 79 S.E. 2d 636 (Va. 1954).....	21
<u>Cent. Motor Co. v. Shaw,</u> 3 So.3d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	48
<u>Coates v. City of Cincinnati,</u> 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	31
<u>Colo. Ass'n of Pub. Employees v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Colo.,</u> 804 P.2d 138 (Colo. 1990).....	26
<u>Commerce P'ship 8098 Ltd. P'ship v. Equity Contracting Co., Inc.,</u> 695 So.2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	10

<u>Connell v. Floyd,</u> 866 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	49
<u>Continental Concrete, Inc. v. Lakes at La Paz III Ltd. P’ ship,</u> 758 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	35
<u>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA,</u> 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	11
<u>Delaney v. SantaFe Healthcare, Inc.,</u> 741 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999).....	25
<u>Dryden v. Pedemonti,</u> 910 So.2d 854 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005).....	49
<u>Edwards v. Hous. Auth. of City of Muncie,</u> 19 N.E.2d 741 (Ind. 1939).....	21
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville,</u> 918 So.2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	3, 4, 19
<u>Fla. Indus. Comm’n v. Growers Equip. Co.,</u> 12 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1943)	9
<u>Florida Patient’s Compensation Fund v. Rowe,</u> 472 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	41
<u>Fla. Sheriff’s Ass’n v. Dep’t of Admin., Div. of Retirement,</u> 408 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1981)	8, 9
<u>Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.,</u> 903 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	40
<u>Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Everglades Drainage Dist.,</u> 258 U.S. 338 1922).....	8

<u>Fox v. McCaw Cellular Communications of Fla., Inc.,</u> 745 So.2d 330 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	46
<u>Gary v. City of Warner Robins, Ga.,</u> 311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>Goldwater v. Mendelson,</u> 8 N.Y.S.2d 627 (N.Y.Mun.Ct. 1938)	8
<u>Haire v. Fla. Dep’t of Agric. and Consumer Servs.,</u> 870 So.2d 774 (Fla. 2004)	28
<u>Hanley v. State,</u> 123 N.E.2d 452 (Ind. 1954).....	20
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</u> 461 U.S. 424 (U.S. 1983)	37, 41
<u>High Ol’ Times v. Busbee,</u> 673 F.2d 1225 (11 th Cir. 1982)	31
<u>Hosp. Bd. of Dir. of Lee County v. McCray,</u> 456 So.2d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	5
<u>I.B. v. Dep’t of Children and Families,</u> 876 So.2d 581 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	2
<u>In re Auffant,</u> 274 B.R. 554 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2002).....	48
<u>Interstate Bond Co. v. Baran,</u> 92 N.E.2d 658 (Ill. 1950).....	21
<u>JES Properties, Inc. v. USA Equestrian, Inc.,</u> 432 F. Supp. 2d 1283, 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	48
<u>Joachim v. Joachim,</u> 942 So.2d 3 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006).....	36

<u>KMS Rest. Corp. v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.,</u> 194 Fed. Appx. 591 (11 th Cir. 2006)	48
<u>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents,</u> 718 P.2d 478 (Ariz. 1986)	27
<u>LaFerney v. Scott Smith Oldsmobile, Inc.,</u> 410 So.2d 534 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	40
<u>Lakeland Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State Agency for Healthcare Admin.,</u> 917 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	3
<u>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger,</u> 990 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	6, 21
<u>Lewis Oil Co., Inc. v. Milliken,</u> 711 So.2d 636 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	39
<u>Lindsay v. City of Miami,</u> 52 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1951)	11
<u>Liquor Store v. Cont’l Distilling Corp.,</u> 40 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1949)	20
<u>Lyman v. Adorno,</u> 52 A.2d 702 (Conn. 1947)	21
<u>McMahan v. Toto,</u> 311 F.3d 1077 (11 th Cir. 2002)	48
<u>Mercury Ins. Co. of Florida v. Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc.,</u> 21 So.3d 38 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2009)	10
<u>Morgan v. Goodwin,</u> 355 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1978)	35
<u>Moritz v. Hoyt Enter., Inc.,</u> 604 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1992)	36, 37

<u>Murray v. Regier,</u> 872 So.2d 217 (Fla. 2002)	14
<u>Musselwhite v. Charboneau,</u> 840 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	40
<u>Nants v. Griffin,</u> 783 So.2d 363 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001).....	46
<u>O’Malley v. Florida Ins. Guar. Assoc.,</u> 257 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1971)	23
<u>Ogborn v. Zingale,</u> 988 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	2
<u>Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc. v Village of Wellington,</u> 904 So.2d 652 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	50
<u>Palm Springs Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 218 So.2d 793 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	4
<u>Papouras v. Bell South Telecomm., Inc.,</u> 940 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	50
<u>Perdomo v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,</u> 1999 WL 1427752 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 1999)	26
<u>Queen v. W.Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.,</u> 365 S.E.2d 375 (W.Va. 1987)	28
<u>Restigouche, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter,</u> 59 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1995)	48
<u>RLS Bus. Ventures, Inc. v. Second Chance Wholesale, Inc.,</u> 784 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	20
<u>Rowe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Little Rock,</u> 249 S.W.2d 551 (Ark. 1952)	46

<u>Sarkis v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 863 So.2d 210 (Fla. 2003)	14
<u>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 648 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1995)	15
<u>Schussel v. Ladd Hairdressers, Inc.,</u> 736 So.2d 776 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	49
<u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre,</u> 783 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	35
<u>Segundo v. Reid,</u> 20 So.3d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	47
<u>Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Smith,</u> 480 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	35
<u>Sinclair, Louis, Siegel, Heath, Nussbaum & Zavertrnik, P.A. v. Baucom,</u> 428 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 1983)	34
<u>Smith v. Goguen,</u> 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	31
<u>Sorrentino v. River Run Condo. Ass'n,</u> 925 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	38
<u>Southwinds Farm, Inc. v. Albertson,</u> 664 So.2d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	47
<u>Spring Lake Imp. Dist. v. Tyrrell,</u> 868 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	39
<u>State Farm Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Palm Springs Gen. Hosp., Inc.,</u> 232 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1970)	4
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 216 N.W.2d 149 (S.D. 1974).....	20, 21

<u>State v. Wershow,</u> 343 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1977)	30
<u>Tamarac Village, Inc. v. Bates & Daly Co.,</u> 348 So.2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	35
<u>Thomas v. Daughters of Utah Pioneers,</u> 197 P.2d 477 (Utah 1948).....	21
<u>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Behar,</u> 752 So.2d 663 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	48
<u>United States v. Evans,</u> 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	31
<u>United States v. Lanier,</u> 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	30
<u>Wald v. Sarasota County Health Facilities Auth.,</u> 360 So.2d 763 (Fla. 1978)	19, 21
<u>Warner v. Gabb,</u> 93 A.2d 487 (Conn. 1952).....	21
<u>Wellington Reg. Med. Ctr., Inc., v. Meder,</u> 819 So.2d 981 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	12
<u>Westerheide v. State,</u> 831 So.2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	3
<u>White v. Steak and Ale of Fla., Inc.,</u> 816 So.2d 546 (Fla. 2002)	42, 43
<u>Winters v. New York,</u> 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	31
<u>Zhang v. D.B.R. Asset Mgmt., Inc.,</u> 878 So.2d 386 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	38, 39

Florida Constitution

Art. III, § 11(a)(9), Fla. Const.....*passim*

Art. III, § 11(a)(12), Fla. Const.....*passim*

Florida Statutes

Chapter 617, Fla. Stat.23

Chapter 713, Fla. Stat.....32, 34

§ 713.06, Fla. Stat.32

§ 90.202, Fla. Stat. (1978).....24

§ 90.207, Fla. Stat. (1976).....24

§ 154.203, Fla. Stat. (2009).....19

§ 409.910, Fla. Stat.34

§ 713.06, Fla. Stat.32

§ 768.79, Fla. Stat. Ann.*passim*

§ 768.79(7)(a), Fla. Stat.45

§ 768.79(7)(b), Fla. Stat.....45, 47

§ 1004.41(4), Fla. Stat. (2007).....23, 24

Florida Enabling Acts, Municipal Codes and Other Miscellaneous Laws

Ch. 88-539, Laws of Fla. (1988).....*passim*

Alachua County Code §§ 262.20-262.25.....*passim*

Florida Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(b) 1

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442.....43, 45, 48

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(h)(1)45

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(h)(2)47

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(d)1, 2

Florida Bills

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Community Affairs, H.B. 1412 (1988),
Final Staff Analysis16, 20

Federal Statutes and Laws

42 U.S.C. 1395dd10
